Filed March 9, 1971 30 10 am



## NR 30, WED 30

## State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

L. P. Voigt Secretary

BOX 450 MADISON, WISCONSIN 53701

STATE OF WISCONSIN )

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES )

## Greetings:

I, L. P. Voigt, Secretary of the Department of Natural Resources, hereby certify that the renumbering and amending of the rules and regulations of the Wisconsin Conservation Department (WCD) in the Wisconsin Administrative Code to Natural Resources (NR) designation are renumberings and amendments designed solely to bring the language of the existing rules into conformity with subsequent statutory changes which created the Department of Natural Resources (Chapter 75, Laws of 1969 and Wis. Stat. 15.34) and reorganized the state structure (Chapter 276, Laws of 1969).

I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this department and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

DEPARTMENT SEAL

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Department at the Pyare Square Building in the City of Madison, this 8th day of March, A.D., 1971

L. P. Voigt Secretary

## ORDER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES ADOPTING, AMENDING OR REPEALING RULES

Pursuant to authority vested in the Department of Natural Resources by 227.02 (2) (b), Wis. Stats., the Department of Natural Resources hereby repeals, amends and adopts rules as follows:

11

- SECTION 1. Chapter WCD 30 is renumbered to Chapter NR 30.
- SECTION 2. WCD 30.01 is renumbered to NR 30.01.
- SECTION 3. WCD 30.02 is renumbered to NR 30.02.
- SECTION 4. WCD 30.03 is renumbered to NR 30.03.
- SECTION 5. NR 30.03 (intro par.), 30.03 (1) and (2) are amended to read:

NR 30.03 Burning regulations, extensive forest protection districts; posting notices. Within the boundaries of the extensive forest protection districts established by section WGD NR 30.02 it shall be unlawful: (1) For any person, persons, firm or corporation to burn any rubbish, slashings, brush piles, stumps or marsh lands or other lands on or in any and all of the areas hereinbefore described in this section unless he first shall have obtained a permit therefor from a duly authorized and appointed district forest ranger or other person delegated similar authority by the state-eenservation eemmission-of-Wiseensin department.

(2) The regulations provided in this section shall be put into effect by posting of proper notices of such regulations within said extensive forest protection districts, such posting being deemed by said eemmission department to be the most feasible way of notifying the public within the said extensive forest protection districts that such regulations are in effect and such regulations shall remain in full force and effect so long as such posting shall continue or until this section is rescinded or modified by the state eenservation-eemmission-ef-Wiseensin department or by legislative action.

SECTION 6. WCD 30.04 is renumbered to NR 30.04.

- SECTION 7. NR 30.04 (1), (3) and (4) are amended to read:  $\frac{1}{\sqrt{2}}$
- (1) For any person or persons to build a camp fire in any manner except at authorized improved camp grounds or other places of habitation unless he has first obtained a special permit from a duly appointed district forest ranger or other person delegated similar authority by the state-eenservation eemmission department.
- (3) For any person, persons, firm or corporation to burn any rubbish, slashings, brush piles, stumps or marsh lands or other lands on or in any and all of the areas hereinbefore described in this section, unless he first obtains a special permit from a duly authorized and appointed district forest ranger or other person delegated similar authority by the state-eenservation eemmission-ef-Wiseensin department.
- (4) The provisions of this section shall be put into effect by posting of proper notice of the emergency regulations within the respective forest protection districts, this being deemed by the eemmission department the most feasible way of notifying the public within said districts that such regulations are in effect, and such emergency regulations shall remain in full force and effect so long as such posting shall continue or until this section is rescinded or modified by the state-eenservation-eemmission-ef Wiseensin department or by legislative act.
  - SECTION 8. WCD 30.05 is renumbered to NR 30.05.
  - SECTION 9. NR 30.05 (1) and (2) are amended to read:
- (1) TRAVEL PROHIBITED. It shall be unlawful for any person or persons to travel with any automobile or other vehicle on or over any fire lanes, truck trails or roads that have been constructed by the eenservation department or under the direction of the eenservation department or its representatives for the particular use only of its forest fire-fighting equipment wherein

barriers, gates or similar obstructions have been placed across them by the state-conservation-commission, state-conservation department, its forest rangers, conservation wardens or other designated agents closing them to public travel unless a permit for such travel by vehicle or automobile has been issued them by the state-conservation-commission, the state-conservation department, or their forest rangers, conservation wardens or other designated agents.

(2) PERMITS. The state-eenservation department, its forest rangers, conservation wardens, or other designated agents of the eenservation department are hereby authorized to receive and to issue, free of cost, to any person or persons making application, a permit to travel on such fire lanes, truck trails or roads wherein the applicant or applicants can show to the satisfaction of eenservation-eenservation, eenservation department, its forest rangers, conservation wardens or other designated agents that there is good and sufficient reason why such a permit should be issued to them. Applications for such permits shall state thereon the name and address of the applicant, the reasons why he desires such a permit and such other information as may be required by the state-eenservation department.

The ru publication	les, amendm	ents, and re	epeals	contai	ned	herein	shall	take	effect	on
Dated	at Madison,	Wisconsin,	this	8th	day	of	Marcl	<u> </u>	,	1971.
			DEP By	ARTMENT	OF	NATURAI	RESOU	RCES	_	
(DEPARTMENT	'SEAL)		L.	P. Voig	$\frac{q}{t}$	V <sub>4</sub>	7		)	